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Ph. D. Program Specifications
(2014-2015)

Benha University     Faculty of Engineering at Shoubra            Architectural Engineering Department

Program Specification for Doctor of Philosophy (Ph. D) - Architectural Design
A- Basic Information:

1- Program title: Ph.D. in Architectural Engineering (Architectural Design Studies)
2- Program type: Single 

N.B.  This program is a single program

3-Department: Architectural Engineering

4- Approval date: 23-1-2012
B- Professional Information

1- Program Aims:      
1. Develop the candidates' knowledge about well-versed scientific research methodologies, and philosophical schools of thoughts, based upon inductive or deductive approach, in order to ensure enlighten of their minds, and enhance their research capabilities.

2. Bring new philosophical novelty to the architectural design field by, for example, achieving an innovative mental grasp of particular knowledge or comprehension of current or new phenomenon, or creation of new approaches, principles, methods and / or applications for the field.
3. Demonstrate a deep understanding of the literature, theory, and research in the related focus area.

4. Develop the creativity and independent thinking of candidate in the fields related to architectural design. 
5. Analyze and examine constraints that affect the decision-making concerning architecture.
6. Learn how to make physical changes to surroundings to enhance the quality of the built environment and provide appropriate settings for human activities through appropriate research methods. 
2- Intended Learning Outcomes (ILOs) 

- The degree is delivered through a mix of lectures, seminars, case studies, project work and finally a research thesis. The degree places importance in practical application of theories, concepts and tools, in order to be capable of applying this experience in new situations as they arise. 

- The Ph.D. candidates are expected to achieve their research through interdisciplinary cooperation of environmentally concerned fields important to the study of architecture and continually seek new ways to learn from each other.

	
	ARS

	Knowledge and Understanding
	2.1.1 Deepen the specialized knowledge in the area of study as well as in related disciplines.

	
	2.1.2 Identify the characteristics of various research methodologies and philosophical schools of thoughts.

	
	2.1.3 Increase the awareness of scientific research ethics.

	
	2.1.4 Define the principles and fundamentals of quality in the area of specialization.

	
	2.1.5 Identify the recent trends and achievements in the fields related to architectural design. 

	Intellectual Skills
	2.2.1 Analyze and assess information in the area of specialization.

	
	2.2.2 Solve problems based on a given set of parameters.

	
	2.2.3 Conduct research studies to add to knowledge.

	
	2.2.4 Write and formulate scientific papers.

	
	2.2.5 Plan for performance development in the area of specialization.

	
	2.2.6 Make professional decisions in various professional contexts. 

	
	2.2.7 Apply logical reasoning methods and creative thinking techniques. 

	
	2.2.8 Participate in a dialogue or discussion based on evidence and proofs.

	Professional and Practical Skills
	2.3.1 Develop professional skills related to the area of specialization.

	
	2.3.2 Assess methods and current tools in the area of specialization.

	
	2.3.3 Use technological tools to serve professional practice.

	General and Transferable Skills
	2.4.1 Communicate effectively using different means.

	
	2.4.2 Use different sources for obtaining information and knowledge.

	
	2.4.3 Assess him/her self and conduct self-learning.

	
	2.4.4 Teach others and assess their performance.

	
	2.4.5 Manage scientific meetings and time effectively.


3- Academic Standards

Based on the adaptation of "Academic Reference Standards" (ARS) and the "General Standard Criteria" (GSC).
4- Curriculum Structure and Contents

4-1- Program Duration: 

This program, carrying 48 credits in total, is studied full time from the start of the academic year in October to the end of September of the second year, comprising 4 semesters of taught subjects.
4-2- Program Structure: 
	courses
	level-700
	12 credit hour

	Thesis
	
	30 credit hour


4-3 Number of hours 

 Credit Hours Distribution in Ph.D in Engineering
	courses
	credit hours level-700 
	12 credits

	Thesis
	
	30 credits

	Total
	
	42 credits


4-4 Program Courses:
	Serial
	Course Code
	Course Name
	prerequisites
	Credit hours
	Grades
	Exam duration

	
	
	
	
	
	course work
	Oral / practical
	Written exam
	Total
	

	Compulsory Courses

	1
	Arch 701
	Studies in Philosophy
	--
	3
	120
	90
	90
	300
	3

	2
	Arch 702
	Contemporary Architecture Trends and Future Visions
	--
	3
	120
	90
	90
	300
	3

	3
	Arch 703
	Advanced Forum /Applied Research in the Field of Specialty
	--
	6
	300
	300
	--
	600
	Oral

	4
	
	Ph.D. Thesis
	--
	30
	--
	--
	--
	--
	--


The curriculum may change, subject to the Department's course approval and review procedures.
4-5- Thesis ( 30 credits)

4-6- Course Specifications

Find attached courses specification

4-7- Program Admission Requirements
· A Master degree from Egyptian Universities or an equivalent degree accredited from the Supreme Council of Universities in Architecture.

· Pass in the Comprehensive Exam of applying to Doctorate Degree with a minimum pass grade of C+
· Student must pass a TOEFL Exam with a minimum 500 point , and Pass ICDL in Computer.



4-8- Program Completion Regulations:                            
· Register in 12 credit hours courses of level  700

· A technical dissertation which is considered as -30- credit hours.
4-9- Student Assessment Methods
Evaluations and average weights 

	Standing
	Marks %
	Grade Point
	Grade

	Excellent
	100= A  ≥95
	4.00
	A

	Excellent
	95>  A-  ≥90
	3.67
	A-

	Very Good
	90>  B+ ≥85
	3.33
	B+

	Very Good
	85>  B  ≥80
	3.00
	B

	Very Good
	80>  B- ≥75
	2.67
	B-

	Good
	75>  C+ ≥70
	2.33
	C+

	Good
	70>  C  ≥65
	2.00
	C

	Good
	65>  C- ≥60
	1.67
	C-


	Pass
	60>  D+ ≥55
	1.33
	D+

	Pass
	55>  D  ≥50
	1.00
	D

	Fail
	<50
	0.00
	F

	Fail
	Absent
	__
	FA

	Withdrawn
	
	__
	W

	Incomplete
	
	__
	I


· Grade' distribution for each course is: varies according to the course  
· The student should not submit a proposal for the dissertation jury before successfully passing all the courses with minimum GPA (C)
4-10- Evaluation Methodologies of Program ILOs

	Evaluator
	Tool
	Sample

	1- students
	 
	-----

	2- Alumni
	 
	------

	3- Stakeholders 
	 
	---------

	4-External Evaluator 
	 
	---------

	5- Other Methods
	  
	-------- 


Head of Architectural Engineering Department: 
Prof. Dr. Ahmed Farid Hamzaa
Matrix describes the relationship between the aims of the program and       the Intended Learning Outcomes (ILOs):   
	        Aims
ILO's              
	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6

	2.1.1
	
	
	
	
	
	

	2.1.2
	
	
	
	
	
	

	2.1.3
	
	
	
	
	
	

	2.1.4
	
	
	
	
	
	

	2.1.5
	
	
	
	
	
	

	2.2.1
	
	
	
	
	
	

	2.2.2
	
	
	
	
	
	

	2.2.3
	
	
	
	
	
	

	2.2.4
	
	
	
	
	
	

	2.2.5
	
	
	
	
	
	

	2.2.6
	
	
	
	
	
	

	2.2.7
	
	
	
	
	
	

	2.2.8
	
	
	
	
	
	

	2.3.1
	
	
	
	
	
	

	2.3.2
	
	
	
	
	
	

	2.3.3
	
	
	
	
	
	

	2.3.4
	
	
	
	
	
	

	2.4.1
	
	
	
	
	
	

	2.4.2
	
	
	
	
	
	

	2.4.3
	
	
	
	
	
	

	2.4.4


	
	
	
	
	
	

	2.4.5
	
	
	
	
	
	


The Program Matrix 
	Course Code
	Weight
	Knowledge & Understanding
	Intellectual Skills
	Professional Skills
	General and Transferable Skills

	
	
	2.1.1
	2.1.2
	2.1.3
	2.1.4
	2.1.5
	2.2.1
	2.2.2
	2.2.3
	2.2.4
	2.2.5
	2.2.6
	2.2.7
	2.2.8
	2.3.1
	2.3.2
	2.3.3
	2.4.1
	2.4.2
	2.4.3
	2.4.4
	2.4.5

	Arch

701
	comp
	
	x
	x
	x
	
	
	x
	x
	x
	x
	
	x
	
	x
	x
	
	x
	x
	
	x
	

	Arch

702
	comp
	x
	
	
	x
	x
	x
	x
	
	x
	
	x
	
	x
	
	x
	x
	
	x
	x
	
	x

	Arch 703
	comp
	x
	
	
	x
	x
	x
	x
	x
	
	x
	
	x
	
	x
	x
	x
	
	
	x
	x
	x


